

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## 1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

# Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

## 1921

#### 484 HAMPDEN-ORRINGTON FERRY—BATH MUNICIPAL COURT.

#### CHAP. 129

third line of section one, and inserting in place thereof, the words 'eighteen hundred.' And by striking out the word "quarterly" in the fourth line of said section one, and inserting in place thereof, the word 'monthly,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Salary of clerk increased; to be paid monthly instead of quarterly. The clerk of the municipal court for the City of Lewiston shall receive an annual salary of eighteen hundred dollars, with seven hundred and eighty dollars additional for clerk hire from said city in monthly payments, which sum shall be in full compensation for the performance of all duties required of said clerk by law. He shall account quarterly under oath, to wit, on the first days of January, April, July and October of each year, to the treasurer of the City of Lewiston for all fees received by him by virtue of his office, specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurer of the City of Lewiston, quarterly on the days aforesaid.'

Approved April 6, 1921.

### Chapter 129.

An Act to Discontinue the Ferry between the Towns of Hampden and Orrington across the Penobscot River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Providing for discontinuance of ferry. "The ferry across the Penobscot river between the towns of Hampden and Orrington may be discontinued at any time by the municipal officers of both towns.

Sec. 2. Exception to general law. This act shall constitute an exception to the authority of the county commissioners over ferries between the towns under the authority of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes.

Approved April 6, 1921.

### Chapter 130.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Salary of Judge of the Bath Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1899, c. 104, § 1; 1919, c. 109; relating to the Bath Municipal Court, amended. Section one of chapter one hundred and four of the public laws o eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, as amended by chapter one hundred and nine of the private and special laws of nineteen

#### CHAP. 131

hundred and nineteen, is hereby amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" in the tenth line of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'seventeen hundred and fifty,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Salary of Judge increased from \$1500 to \$1750. A municipal court is hereby established in and for the City of Bath and the towns of Woolwich, Arrowsic, Georgetown, Phippsburg and West Bath in the County of Sagadahoc, which shall be called the Bath Municipal Court and have and use a seal on all original processes, and shall consist of one judge who shall be appointed, commissioned and qualified as provided by the law and constitution of the state. Said judge shall be a member of the bar of Sagadahoc county and shall reside during his continuance in office in the City of Bath, and who shall receive from said city an annual salary of seventeen hundred and fifty dollars per year, to be paid him in quarterly Said salary shall be in full for all the fees and emoluments payments. of the office; provided, however, that he shall receive in addition to said salary the legal fees for all copies of processes and certificates by him made. The present judge shall continue in office until the end of the term for which he was appointed. The said judge shall enter, or cause to be entered on the docket of said court all civil and criminal actions, with full minutes of the proceedings in and disposition of the same, which docket shall be at all times open to inspection, and he shall perform all other duties required of similar tribunals in this state.'

Approved April 6, 1921.

### Chapter 131.

An Act to Amend the Charter of the Northern Cumberland Municipal Court. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1919, c. 48, § 16; relating to the salaries of the judge and recorder of the Northern Cumberland Municipal Court, amended. Section sixteen of chapter forty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby amended by striking out the word "six" in the second line of said section and inserting in place thereof the word 'eight,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Salary of judge increased. The judge of said court shall receive the salary of eight hundred dollars per year, to be paid in equal quarterly payments from the county treasury of Cumberland county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, except as hereinbefore provided. The recorder shall receive a salary of one hundred dollars per judge, payable in the same manner as that of the judge.'

Approved April 6, 1921.